

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JERMAINE AMANI THOMAS,
ALSO KNOWN AS JERMAINE THOMAS,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES R. FLORES
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
BECK REDDEN LLP
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-6236
cflores@beckredde.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. There is an acknowledged split over whether the Citizenship Clause confers United States citizenship on persons born outside the States.....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit, along with the Second, Third, and Ninth Circuits, construes the Citizenship Clause literally to apply within the States and nowhere else, disregarding <i>Reid</i>	9
B. The D.C. Circuit rejects the literal view and allows for the Citizenship Clause to apply outside of the States under <i>Reid</i>	11
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the Citizenship Clause’s original public meaning	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Citizenship Clause’s geographic reach is an important and recurring issue	17
A. Citizenship should not depend on the circuit in which removal proceedings are initiated	17
B. Deciding the issue now avoids having to do so in a politically sensitive case	19
C. The conflict should be resolved now....	20
III. This case is an ideal vehicle	20
IV. The Fifth Circuit erred in limiting the Citizenship Clause to the States	21
A. The Fifth Circuit’s literal view is wrong	22
B. The originalist view is correct and makes Petitioner a citizen.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calvin's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	24
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	22, 23
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	17
<i>Hollander v. McCain</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008)	14
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830).....	24
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....	23
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	17
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10, 17, 24, 25
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	14
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	25
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	4, 6, 15, 24, 25
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Williams v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 458 F. App'x 148 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	14, 16

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1227	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1401	18
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1402	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the Parties to the North Atlantic Treaty Regarding the Status of Their Forces, June 19, 1951, 4 U.S.T. 1792, T.I.A.S. No. 2846	26
Agreement to Supplement the Agreement between the Parties to the North Atlantic Treaty regarding the Status of their Forces with respect to Foreign Forces stationed in the Federal Republic of Germany, Aug. 3, 1959, 14 U.S.T. 531, T.I.A.S. No. 5351	26
Carl Hulse, <i>McCain’s Canal Zone Birth Prompts Queries About Whether That Rules Him Out</i> , New York Times, Feb. 28, 2008	13
Dieter Fleck, <i>The Handbook of The Law of Visiting Forces</i> (OUP Oxford July 5, 2001).....	26
James C. Ho, <i>Natural Born Presidents</i> , 2 Journal of Law (2 Pub. L. Misc.) 505 (2012)	14
III John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 56-551 (2d Sess. 1906)	27
Laurence H. Tribe & Theodore B. Olson, <i>Presidents and Citizenship</i> , 2 J.L. 509 (2012)....	14, 17, 19
Paul Clement & Neal Katyal, <i>On the Meaning of “Natural Born Citizen,”</i> 128 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 161 (2015).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen E. Sachs, Commentary, <i>Why John McCain Was a Citizen at Birth</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 49 (2008).....	27
United States State Department, Report on the Subject of Citizenship, Expatriation, and Protection Abroad, H.R. Doc. No. 59-326 (2d Sess. 1906).....	27
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Legal Classics Library 1983) (1765).....	16
